proprietary DARPin product candidates, investment in research and development, building up our late-stage clinical development and, eventually,
commercialization abilities. As a result, investors in our ordinary shares or ADSs will benefit in the foreseeable future only if the ordinary shares or ADSs
appreciate in value.

In order for us to declare and pay dividends, the distribution must be approved by shareholders holding an absolute majority of the ordinary shares
represented at the general meeting of shareholders. Our board of directors may propose distributions in the form of a common dividend or in the form of a
distribution of cash or property that is based upon a reduction of our share capital recorded in the commercial register.

S-36

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of June 30, 2024 on:

• an actual basis;

• on an as adjusted basis to give effect to the sale of 3,642,988 ADSs in this offering at the offering price of $5.49 (CHF 4.75) per ADS.

You should read this information together with our consolidated financial statements and related notes incorporated by reference in this prospectus
supplement and the accompanying prospectus.

As of June 30, 2024
Actual As Adjusted

(in CHF thousands)

Cash and cash equivalents 65,686 81,099
Short-term time deposits 93,440 93,440

Share capital, 36,682,587 shares issued and outstanding, actual;
40,325,575 shares issued and outstanding, as adjusted: 3,668 4,033

Additional paid-in capital 367,516 383,431
Treasury share reserve (981) (981)
Cumulative losses (214,634) (214,634)

Total shareholders’ equity 155,569 171,848

Total capitalization 155,569 171,848

The number of ordinary shares outstanding in the table above is based on 36,682,587 of our ordinary shares outstanding as of June 30, 2024 and excludes:

• 276,154 ordinary shares issuable upon the exercise of options at a weighted average price of CHF 6.91 per ordinary share granted under our
employee share option plans and long-term equity incentive plans but not exercised as of June 30, 2024;

• 2,383,853 PSUs and 345,798 RSUs granted under our employee share option plans and long-term equity incentive plans but not vested as of June
30, 2024; and

• 23,768 PSUs (net of forfeitures after June 30, 2024 of 20,769 previously granted PSUs) that we granted pursuant to our long-term equity incentive
plans after June 30, 2024.

S-37

DILUTION

If you invest in our ADSs in this offering, your ownership interest will be immediately diluted to the extent of the difference between the price per ADS
you pay in this offering and the net tangible book value per ADS immediately after this offering.